

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 7) 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 7) 2007*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette* (“**Gazettal day**”);
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after Gazettal day.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of “mollusc” by deleting “, as defined in the *Pearling Act 1990*”;
- (b) by deleting the definition of “oyster fishing licence”.

5. Regulation 38 amended

Regulation 38(3) is amended by inserting at the end of the subregulation —

“ Penalty: \$5 000. ”.

6. Regulations 127 and 128 repealed

Regulations 127 and 128 are repealed.

7. Regulation 156 amended

The Table to regulation 156 is amended by deleting “64(7),” and inserting instead —

“ 64(5), ”.

8. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Part 2 item 13 is deleted.
- (2) Schedule 1 Part 3 item 3(32) is amended by deleting “134.00” and inserting instead —
“ 147.00 ”.

9. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Schedule 2 Part 1 is amended after the item for “Billfish” by inserting —
“ Oyster of the Families Ostreidae and Pteriidae. ”.
- (2) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 Subdivision 2 is amended in the item for “Whiting, Golden-lined (Rough Scale)” by deleting paragraph (a) and inserting instead —
“

(a) when taken by the holder of a commercial fishing licence	220
--	-----

”.

10. Schedule 4 amended

Schedule 4 is amended under the heading “Category 3 fish” by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

“ Oyster ”.

11. Schedule 9 amended

Schedule 9 is amended under the heading “Category 3 Fish” as follows:

- (a) by deleting the item for “Cockles (Ark Shell)”;
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions —

“

Ark Shell	7	0.1
Cockle	7	0.1
Oyster	10	0.33

”.

12. Schedule 12 amended

Schedule 12 Part 2 item 3 is amended by deleting “127(1),”.

By Command of the Governor,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.